FGUA home
Boil Water
in Holiday

Aloha – Boil Water Lifted ( Rescinded )

System: Aloha Gardens
Status: Boil Water Lifted
Cause: Service Line Broken
Effective Date: 06/21/2022
Recision Date: 06/23/2022
Customers Impacted: 841

Updated:  6/23/22, 2:00 p.m. Rescind Boil Water Notice 6-23-2022

The Florida Governmental Utility Authority (FGUA) has lifted the Boil Water Notice in the Aloha Gardens System at 4042 Sunray Dr. and for all affected addresses the water is now safe to drink.

Update: 6/21/22, 5:30 p.m.

The Florida Governmental Utility Authority (FGUA) has identified all the affected customers from the expanded loss of water service this morning.  The following 841 addresses are currently under a Precautionary Boil Water Notice Advisory:

  • All of Tahitian Gardens Circle
  • 3726-3735 Darlington Road
  • 3713-3740 Baden Drive
  • 2227-2449 Hama Drive
  • 3714-3723 Sablewood Drive
  • 3704-3709 Cedarwood Drive
  • 3704-3709 Cherrwyood Drive
  • 3704-3705 Elmwood Drive
  • 3704-3705 Beechwood Drive
  • 3705-3724 Redwood Drive
  • 3716-3717 Crioca Road
  • 2151-2221 Riomar Drive
  • 2132-2145 Waterview Drive
  • 2132-2133 Kona Drive
  • 2132-2133 Maui Drive
  • 2132-2133 Hilo Drive
  • 2132-2133 Wailua Drive
  • 2132-2133 Oahu Drive
  • 2132-2133 Manoa Drive
  • 2132-2133 Kahala Drive
  • 3702-3908 Bywater Drive
  • 2213-2242 Pinewood Villas Drive
  • 4300-4326 Gern Glen Street
  • 4300-4310 Sussex Street
  • 4246-4324 Cedar Grove Street
  • And the follow Commercial/Retail Addresses: 2909 U.S. Highway 19 (McDonald’s), 2851 U.S. Highway 19 (Vanity Cheesteak), 2839 U.S. Highway 19 (LeNail Spa), 2715 U.S. Highway 19 (Shell Station), 2643 U.S. Highway 19 (Aldi), 2621 U.S. Highway 19 (Angelo’s), 2525 U.S. Highway 19 (Autozone), 2513 U.S. Highway 19 (CVS), and 2904 U.S. Highway 19 (Dunkin’).

The Precautionary Boil Water Notice Advisory will remain in effect until water samples taken this afternoon to a Florida Department of Health-certified laboratory indicate the water is safe to drink, most likely by Thursday afternoon, June 23.  Customers are encouraged to visit this website, review the electronic billboards on display in the community, or listen to the Customer Service Phone line recording of notices for updates on the outage.  Media Advisories will be provided for additional updates, including the Precautinoary Boil Water Notice Advisory Rescission, once they become available.

The FGUA apologizes for any inconvenience caused by this expanded outage.  Customers with any questions are encouraged to contact the FGUA Pasco Customer Service Office at (727) 372-0115 with any concerns regarding their regular service.

 

Update: 6/21/22, 11:45 a.m.

The Florida Governmental Utility Authority (FGUA) scheduled interruption of service affected more customers than originally planned, due to challenges with isolating areas of the system for the scheduled repair.  Service was restored by 11:25 a.m. this morning.  A Precautionary Boil Water Notice Advisory is now in effect.  Once additional addresses affected by the service outage and determined, the Advisory will be updated.  In the meantime, customers that experienced a loss of service are encouraged to follow United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and bring water used for cooking or drinking to a rolling boil for one minute prior to use.  Alternatively, bottled water may be used.

Following repairs, water samples were taken to a Florida Department of Health-certified laboratory, and the Advisory will be rescinded once water samples indicate the water is safe to drink, most likely by Thursday, June 23.

Given that the FGUA anticipates that more than 300 customers are affected by this advisory, updates will be available on this online posting, as well as on electronic billboards located at major entrance points to the community off of U.S. Highway 19, and on the FGUA Customer Service Phone line recording of current outages and notices.  Media Advisories will also be distributed to key Tampa Area contacts concerning the Advisory. The FGUA apologizes for any inconvenience caused by the unplanned expanded outage.

Customer with concerns regarding their regular service may call the FGUA Pasco Customer Service Office at (727) 372-0115.

 

Posted: 6-13-2022 Temporary Service Interruption 9am-5pm

The Florida Governmental Utility Authority (FGUA) is issuing an Advanced Temporary Service Interruption for Aloha Gardens Customers located at 4042 Sunray Dr, as the FGUA is repairing a 8inch valve.  Following completion of repairs a Precautionary Boil Water Notice Advisory will be in effect, and will be rescinded once water samples taken to a Florida Department of Health-certified laboratory indicates the water is safe to drink, most likely by day Thursday 6-23-22.  All affected customers have been notified.

The following addresses are affected by the advisory: 4042 Sunray Dr, Sunray Dr 3806-4352 (50) Margie Pl 2704-2705 (7), Albion St 2642-2647 (10), Lawn Pl 2704-2705 (7), Star Isl 4009-4033 (67), Lakola Pl 2702 (7), Apia Pl 2704-2705 (7), Joanin Pl 2702-2703 (7), Bora Bora 2704-2705 (7), Betty Pl 2702-2703 (7), Capricorn Pl 2704- 2705 (7), Druid Pl 2702-2703 (7), Dominion Pl 2704-2705 (7), Foster Pl 2704-2705 (6), Flint Isle Pl 2704-2705 (7), Gardener Pl 2704-2705 (7).

 

Skip to content